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THE AVENEWS

Fulton Heights Neighborhood Association

http://fh.historicsalisburyhomes.com/
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Egg Hunt

Our Annual Egg Hunt will be
Saturday, April 8 at 11 AM at
Centennial Park, corner of Wiley and Stanley.

Older and younger children will have separate
areas to search.

Bring your baskets to collect the colorful eggs.

It's a good opportunity to visit with your neigh-
bors.

Thanks to all who make this happen!

Needed: Legos and/or K'nex

Do you, or someone you know, have Legos or K'nex that are
gathering dust? The new Media Specialist at Koontz Ele-
mentary School is developing a “Maker Space” for the chil-
dren. Such a space develops hands-on creativity and
strengthens the ability to learn. If you have Legos or K'nex to
donate, you may deliver them to Koontz School or drop them
off with Dottie Hoy, 510 Maupin, or bring them to the Egg
Hunt on April 8. The Board approved money to purchase
additional items requested.

Ms. Marrero visited FHNA Board

Ms. Lori Marrero, co-principal at Koontz, attended our recent
board meeting to share information with us. Koontz has re-
quested to the school board that they become an “Immersion”
language school. Such a program would be open to any child
in the district and an option for current students. The lan-
guage would probably be Spanish. It can be seen as a
“choice” option for parents. In addition, she gave us some
ideas about the use of money that we had approved for the
school. She also praised Fulton Heights for being such a sup-
portive neighborhood.

From the President

What a strange winter! It's nice to have spring (again!)

The early spring weather gave many of us an opportunity to
do some yard work. More to come!!

Congratulations to Better Loafing on their one year anniver-
sary. Always a good place to find baked goods as well as
other food items.

Welcome to new residents. We encourage you to partici-
pate in all our neighborhood events.

| want to encourage people to come out to help clean the

median and park on Saturday, April 1. We usually have

just a few hard-working folks. Let's have a LOT this year!
~ Dottie

This year marks the
200th anniversary of
the Salisbury Fire
Department.  They
are scheduling sev-
eral events and open houses during the year. It's an
interesting history!

Open House Dates Neighborhood Safety Dates
Station 4 Morlan Park

Apr. 29, 2017 10am-2pm June 10, 2017 11am-1pm
Station 2 Kelsey-Scott Park

May 20, 2017 10am-2pm July 22, 2017 11am-1pm
Station 1 Fulton Heights Park

June 24, 2017 10am-2pm August 26, 2017 11am-1pm

Vintage Street Sign

We are the recipients of an old street sign from the corner of Wiley
and Boyden. It had belonged to Mrs. Isenberg, a long- time resident
of Fulton Heights who died recently. It was her request that it be
placed in Centennial Park. We are working with the Parks and Rec
Department to place it there.




Group Socialization Classes

for the Older Puppy
Ages 6-24 Months
How to Greet People ~ How to Spend time Alone
Come ~ Sit ~  Lie Down

Basic Loose Leash ~ How to Read Your Dog
Behavioral Issues 101
5 Classes are held every Tuesday from 6pm-7pm
Starting May 23rd and running through June 6th
$100 for all five or $25 per individual session

Sessions held at: Small Animal Medicine & Surgery, 3200
Sherrill's Ford Rd. , Salisbury

Must show proof of vaccinations
Questions or to register: Theresa Pitner, 704-754-2536
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April 1 Median Clean Up
April 8 Egg Hunt
April 14-21 Spring Break
June 3 Yard Sales
August 1 National Night Out
August 20 Community Picnic
October 14- October Tour
15
October 28 Halloween Dog Walk
October 31 Halloween
December 2 Holiday Tour
December 21 | Caroling

2nd Tuesday

Board meetings

Mitchell Median Clean Up is No Joke

Saturday, April 1st, yes April Fool’s Day
9:00 a.m.

Spring has sprung and that
means it's time to spruce up the
median again. Join your neigh- ¢
bors as we freshen up the flow-
er beds, pull some weeds and
sling mulch. All are welcome to help. Bring your
favorite shovel, trowel, rake or other implement of
destruction and we'll make a difference in the
neighborhood.

Newsletters

March, mid May, early October

Flyers

Late July, Late November

Neighborhood Yard Sale Saturday June 3rd 8am-until.

FHNA pays for advertising and puts out signage.
If you want to add your address to the participant
list contact Alisa Palmer at apnc1@yahoo.com, or
through NextDoor.

News from Neighborhood Watch...

Recently, | attended the excellent Salisbury
Summit Against Violence along with about 200
others. Participants worked in smaller groups to
develop practical plans to make our city safer. I'll
keep you posted on ways to join in.

For now: Call 911 if you hear gun shots; pray for
the hiring of more police officers; let neighbors
know when going on vacation; call 911 if you see
or hear anything suspicious; and support one
another in time of need.

~Geoffrey Hoy, Coordinator of Neighborhood Watch

Officers Elected

At a recent meeting the following Fulton Heights
PLEASE BE A Neighborhood Association officers were elected for
6000 Nelgigor|  2017: Dottie Hoy, President; Theresa Pitner, Vice
e President; Jackie Curran, Secretary; Ellen Kirk,
AFTER YOUR DOG Treasurer_

&

News Around Town...
April 1 - Spring Frolic at Old Stone House, 10 AM — 4 PM
April 2 - Hurley Park 30th Anniversary Celebration, 2-4 PM
April 7 - Celebrate Earth Day on the Greenway, starts 9 AM
April 8-9 — Upscale Yard Sale at Rowan Museum.

April 15 - Farmer's Market Opening Date. Saturdays 9 AM - 12 Noon weekly.
Jackson and Fisher, downtown across from Library

May 21 - Riot at Walnut Hills, the annual Farm-to-Fork festival sponsored by
Bread Riot

Every First Friday — events, vendors, shops open. Downtown Salisbury
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THANK YOU for supporting FULTON HEIGHTS
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION!

Membership list includes 2016 and year-to-date 2017.

2016 Household

Alderman/Tanner
Allen

Applewhite
Augustine/Albright
Barnhardt
Basinger

Black
Brown/Ford
Bullaboy

Clark

Cline

Coffey

Cooper

Curran

Davis

Dees

Dunn

Foster

Franks

Ganus

Goodman

Hall

Hodges

Hooper

Hoy
Hubbard-Pastore
Isenberg

Jordan

Kirk

Labovitz

Land

Lawson

Litaker

Lund

Marchinko
Martin
McCommas
McSwain/Alexander
Mean Mug Coffee Co.
Miller

Mize
Montgomery
Moore

Ohm

Osbourne
Overholser
Palmer/Newton

Palmer

Block

200
700
200
1100
100
300
600
200
100
300
500
700
400
200
400
600
600
100
1500
100
700
200
600
200
500
100
700
500
500
300
500
400
700
500
300
600
200
500
1000
700
500
700
400
400
400
500
300
100

Street

Mitchell Ave.

Maupin Ave.

Mitchell Ave.

S. Fulton St.
Ridge Ave.

Maupin Ave.

Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.

Heilig Ave.
Maupin Ave.

Mitchell Ave.

Elm St.

Mitchell Ave.

Wiley Ave.

Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.

Maupin Ave.
1st St.
Heilig Ave.

Mitchell Ave.

Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.

Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.

Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.

Pinehurst St.
Mitchell Ave.

Maupin Ave.
Wiley Ave.

Maupin Ave.

Mitchell Ave.

S. Fulton St.

Mitchell Ave.

Maupin Ave.
Elm St.
Wiley Ave.
Wiley Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Wiley Ave.
Wiley Ave.

Mitchell Ave.

2016 Continued...

Household

Paige

Pitner, G.
Pitner, A. & T.
Richardson
Richardson
Rybka
Scarlett
Sember
Sheffield/Mee
Shue
Schuping
Sink

Staufer
Stirewalt
Thomas/Jones
Veros

Wade
Williams
Williamson
Wilson, G. &C.
Young

2017 Household
Allen

Apone

Black
Blackwell
Blumenthal
Coffey

Curran

Dunn

Foster

Hall

Hodges
Hooper

Hoy

Klusman
Labovitz

Lund
Marchinko
McSwain/Alexander
Mize

Osbourne
Palmer
Palmer/Newton
Pitner, G.
Pitner, A. & T.
Porter/Cantrell

Ragsdale

Block

200
600
600
300
300
200
400
100
300
200
200
400
100
600
700
200
200
700
200
500
100

Block
700
1100
600
400
400
700
200
600
100
200
600
200
500
100
300
500
300
500
500
400
100
300
600
600
200
500

2017 Continued...
Street Household Block  Street
Mitchell Ave. Richardson 300 Wiley Ave.
Wiley Ave. Sheffield/Mee 300 Maupin Ave.
Wiley Ave. Shelton 400 Mitchell Ave.
Wiley Ave. Smith 100 Mitchell Ave.
Heilig Ave. Thomas/Jones 700 Wiley Ave.
Mitchell Ave. Williamson 200 Wiley Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Confederate Ave.

Maupin Ave.

Maupin Ave. K&;
Maupin Ave. ‘
Mitchell Ave. \ a
Maupin Ave. \“ o
Maupin Ave. /

Wiley Ave. ’

Wiley Ave.

Maupin Ave.

Maupin Ave.

Wiley Ave.

2017 Dues can be dropped off or
mailed to 309 Wiley Avenue (see
enclosed envelope). $20 per cal-
endar year, per household.
Checks made out to Fulton
Heights Neighborhood Associa-
tion.

Maupin Ave.

Maupin Ave.

Street
Maupin Ave.
Blair St.
Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.

Wiley Ave.
Dues are used to pay for news-

letters and incidentals related to
the various events we put on
throughout the year. As always,
thanks for all you do to keep our
neighborhood great!

Thauds You/

Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.
Mitchell Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Mitchell Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Mitchell Ave.

Maupin Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Mitchell Ave.
Wiley Ave.
Wiley Ave.
Wiley Ave.
Maupin Ave.
Heilig Ave.




Officers:

president

DOTTIE HOY 704-603-8029
dotgeofhoy@gmail.com
510 Maupin Ave.

vice president

THERESA PITNER 704-754-2536
theresapit@hotmail.com
618 Wiley Ave.

secreta

JACKIE CURRAN
dffoxmom@aol.com

222 Mitchell Ave.
treasurer

ELLEN KIRK 704-225-3806
ekirk@fibrant.com

500 Mitchell Ave.

board members

MAGGIE BLACKWELL 704-638-
0708

maggieblackwell@fibrant.com
422 Mitchell Ave.

RANDY FOSTER 704-798-7098
Pastor, Maupin Ave. Pres. Church
rdfoster@carolina.rr.com

100 Maupin Ave.

GEOFFREY HOY 704-603-8029
dotgeofhoy@gmail.com

510 Maupin Ave.

JAYNE LAND 704-433-6151
513 Maupin Ave.
jayne.land@yahoo.com

RYAN LAWSON 704-639-2995
429 Maupin Ave.
lawsontech@gmail.com

ALISA PALMER 704-630-0337
apncl@yahoo.com

309 Wiley Ave.

ANDREW PITNER 704-637-3672
apitner2@yahoo.com

618 Wiley Ave.

THERESA PITNER 704-637-3672

theresapit@hotmail.com
618 Wiley Ave.
GEOF WILSON 704-345-7091

gfwilsonv@urbandriftwood.com

518 Maupin Ave.

block captains

for cross streets:

THERESA PITNER 704-754-2536
theresapit@hotmail.com

618 Wiley Ave. (35)

for Heilig Ave 100-300 blocks:
JOHN & LINDA GANUS 704-920-0703
119 Heilig Ave. (37)
John.Ganus@gmail.com

for Heilig Ave 400-600 blocks:
BARBARA ELLENBURG 704-640-6480
kellenburg@carolina.rr.com

403 Heilig Ave. (30)

for Maupin Ave 100 block:

DIANE YOUNG 704-637-6240

117 Maupin Ave. (9)

for Maupin Ave 200 block:
ELIZABETH ANDERSON 704-223-1732
elizabethanderson2000@gmail.com
204 Maupin Ave. (13)

for Maupin Ave 300 block:

SETH & DIANE LABOVITZ 704-636-5977
sethdiane@fibrant.com

303 Maupin Ave. (13)

for Maupin Ave 400 block:

AMBER & RYAN LAWSON 704-639-2995
amberlaws@gmail.com

429 Maupin Ave. (13)

for Maupin Ave 500 block:
ASHLEY DUNHAM 704-636-9315
Ashley.dunham@duke.edu

528 Maupin Ave. (14)

for Maupin Ave 600 block:

HANK NEWMAN 704-633-3204
hnewman@fibrant.com

604 Maupin Ave. (13)

for Maupin Ave 700 block:
SUSAN WILLIAMS 704-267-1734
701 Maupin Ave. (30)
cartgirl49@yahoo.com

for Maupin Ave 800 block:

OPEN (12)

for Fulton St 924-1200:

OPEN (45)

for Mitchell Ave 100-200 blocks:
OPEN (28)

for Mitchell Ave 300 block:
BETSY MOWERY 704-797-9669

321 Mitchell Ave. (13)

for Mitchell Ave 400 block:
GINNY REEVE 704-245-6407
vhreeve@hotmail.com

406 Mitchell Ave. (15)

for Mitchell Ave 500-600 blocks:
SUSANNA/ANDY LUND 336-408-8103
alund1@carolina.rr.com

507 Mitchell Ave. (18)

for Mitchell Ave 700 block:
OPEN (10)

for Mitchell Ave 800 block:

KAY DIXON 704-633-0967
rejoiceKD@fibrant.com

817 Apt. 2D Mitchell Ave. (14)

for Wiley Ave 100-200 blocks:
BOB WILLIAMSON 704-433-0360
blsas@yahoo.com

216 Wiley Ave. (21)

for Wiley Ave 300 block:

MERRY OVERHOLSER 704-550-7385
508 Wiley Ave. (18)

for Wiley Ave 400-600 blocks:
PAMELA MCCLENDON 704-636-3273
outnumbered521me@gmail.com
509 Wiley Ave. (32)

for Wiley Ave 700 block

LINDA JONES 704-212-2164
liheidi@carolina.rr.com

715 Wiley Ave. (9)

for EIm St 100-200 blocks:
OPEN (18)

for Elm St 300-400 blocks:

ANDREW PITNER 704-637-3672

apitner2@yahoo.com

618 Wiley Ave. (22)

for Elm St 500 block:
CHRISTINE WALLS 704-223-1827
cowalls@yahoo.com

514 Elm St. (15)

for EIm St 600-700 blocks:
KAREN MONTGOMERY 704-633-1309
703 Elm St. (20)

for Lincolnton Rd:

OPEN (35)

for Ridge Ave:

JEFF APPLEWHITE 704-633-6057
eapplewhite@whitleyjordanlaw.com
206 Mitchell Ave. (25)

for 1st, 2nd, 3rd Sts., Mooresville Rd.
OPEN (29)

for 4th St:

SYLVIA WHITE 704-637-7263

1621 4th St. (8)

for Pinehurst/Manor Ave.:

ROY GOODLETT 704-640-3061
RoyGoodlett@bellsouth.net

721 Pinehurst (35)

Numbers in parentheses reflect the number of newslet-
ter copies each block captain receives.) Total Print
Copies: 680

Questions? Corrections? Got news for the AVENEWS?
Contact AVENEWS Editor:

SHELLEY PALMER 704-239-5070

103 Mitchell Ave.

shelley.h.palmer@gmail.com




