



THE &VENEWS

Fulton Heights Neighborhood Association

http://fh.historicsalisburyhomes.com/



Egg Hunt

Our Annual Egg Hunt will be Saturday, April 8 at 11 AM at

Centennial Park, corner of Wiley and Stanley.

Older and younger children will have separate areas to search.

Bring your baskets to collect the colorful eggs. It's a good opportunity to visit with your neighbors.

Thanks to all who make this happen!

Needed: Legos and/or K'nex

Do you, or someone you know, have Legos or K'nex that are gathering dust? The new Media Specialist at Koontz Elementary School is developing a "Maker Space" for the children. Such a space develops hands-on creativity and strengthens the ability to learn. If you have Legos or K'nex to donate, you may deliver them to Koontz School or drop them off with Dottie Hoy, 510 Maupin, or bring them to the Egg Hunt on April 8. The Board approved money to purchase additional items requested.

Ms. Marrero visited FHNA Board

Ms. Lori Marrero, co-principal at Koontz, attended our recent board meeting to share information with us. Koontz has requested to the school board that they become an "Immersion" language school. Such a program would be open to any child in the district and an option for current students. The language would probably be Spanish. It can be seen as a "choice" option for parents. In addition, she gave us some ideas about the use of money that we had approved for the school. She also praised Fulton Heights for being such a supportive neighborhood.

From the President

What a strange winter! It's nice to have spring (again!)

The early spring weather gave many of us an opportunity to do some yard work. More to come!!

Congratulations to Better Loafing on their one year anniversary. Always a good place to find baked goods as well as other food items.

Welcome to new residents. We encourage you to participate in all our neighborhood events.

I want to encourage people to come out to help clean the median and park on Saturday, April 1. We usually have just a few hard-working folks. Let's have a LOT this year!

~ Dottie



This year marks the 200th anniversary of the Salisbury Fire Department. They are scheduling sev-

eral events and open houses during the year. It's an interesting history!

Open House Dates

Station 4

Apr. 29, 2017 10am-2pm

Station 2

May 20, 2017 10am-2pm

Station 1

June 24, 2017 10am-2pm

Neighborhood Safety Dates

Morlan Park

June 10, 2017 11am-1pm

Kelsey-Scott Park

July 22, 2017 11am-1pm

Fulton Heights Park

August 26, 2017 11am-1pm

Vintage Street Sign

We are the recipients of an old street sign from the corner of Wiley and Boyden. It had belonged to Mrs. Isenberg, a long-time resident of Fulton Heights who died recently. It was her request that it be placed in Centennial Park. We are working with the Parks and Rec Department to place it there.





Group Socialization Classes for the Older Puppy

Ages 6-24 Months

How to Greet People ~ How to Spend time Alone

Come ~ Sit ~ Lie Down

Basic Loose Leash ~ How to Read Your Dog

Behavioral Issues 101

5 Classes are held every Tuesday from 6pm-7pm Starting May 23rd and running through June 6th \$100 for all five or \$25 per individual session

Sessions held at: Small Animal Medicine & Surgery, 3200 Sherrill's Ford Rd., Salisbury

Must show proof of vaccinations

Questions or to register: Theresa Pitner, 704-754-2536

Mitchell Median Clean Up is No Joke Saturday, April 1st, yes April Fool's Day 9:00 a.m.

Spring has sprung and that means it's time to spruce up the median again. Join your neighbors as we freshen up the flower beds, pull some weeds and sling mulch. All are welcome to help. Bring your favorite shovel, trowel, rake or other implement of destruction and we'll make a difference in the neighborhood.

News from Neighborhood Watch...

Recently, I attended the excellent Salisbury Summit Against Violence along with about 200 others. Participants worked in smaller groups to develop practical plans to make our city safer. I'll keep you posted on ways to join in.

For now: Call 911 if you hear gun shots; pray for the hiring of more police officers; let neighbors know when going on vacation; call 911 if you see or hear anything suspicious; and support one another in time of need.

~Geoffrey Hoy, Coordinator of Neighborhood Watch

	i age
April 1	Median Clean Up
April 8	Egg Hunt
April 14-21	Spring Break
June 3	Yard Sales
August 1	National Night Out
August 20	Community Picnic
October 14- 15	October Tour
October 28	Halloween Dog Walk
October 31	Halloween
December 2	Holiday Tour
December 21	Caroling
2nd Tuesday	Board meetings
Newsletters	March, mid May, early October
Flyers	Late July, Late November

Neighborhood Yard Sale Saturday June 3rd 8am-until.

FHNA pays for advertising and puts out signage. If you want to add your address to the participant list contact Alisa Palmer at apnc1@yahoo.com, or through NextDoor.



Officers Elected

At a recent meeting the following Fulton Heights Neighborhood Association officers were elected for 2017: Dottie Hoy, President; Theresa Pitner, Vice President; Jackie Curran, Secretary; Ellen Kirk, Treasurer.

News Around Town...

April 1 – Spring Frolic at Old Stone House, 10 AM – 4 PM

April 2 - Hurley Park 30th Anniversary Celebration, 2-4 PM

April 7 - Celebrate Earth Day on the Greenway, starts 9 AM

April 8-9 - Upscale Yard Sale at Rowan Museum.

April 15 - Farmer's Market Opening Date. Saturdays 9 AM - 12 Noon weekly. Jackson and Fisher, downtown across from Library

May 21 - Riot at Walnut Hills, the annual Farm-to-Fork festival sponsored by Bread Riot

Every First Friday - events, vendors, shops open. Downtown Salisbury

Page 3

THANK YOU for supporting FULTON HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION!

100

Mitchell Ave.

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION! Membership list includes 2016 and year-to-date 2017.			2010 001111111111111111		
			Household	Block	Street
2016 Household	Block	Street	Paige	200	Mitchell Ave.
Alderman/Tanner	200	Mitchell Ave.	Pitner, G.	600	Wiley Ave.
Allen	700	Maupin Ave.	Pitner, A. & T.	600	Wiley Ave.
Applewhite	200	Mitchell Ave.	Richardson	300	Wiley Ave.
Augustine/Albright	1100	S. Fulton St.	Richardson	300	Heilig Ave.
Barnhardt	100	Ridge Ave.	Rybka	200	Mitchell Ave.
Basinger	300	Maupin Ave.	Scarlett	400	Maupin Ave.
Black	600	Mitchell Ave.	Sember	100	Confederate Ave.
Brown/Ford	200	Mitchell Ave.	Sheffield/Mee	300	Maupin Ave.
	100		Shue	200	Maupin Ave.
Bullaboy		Mitchell Ave.	Schuping	200	Maupin Ave.
Clark	300	Heilig Ave.	Sink	400	Mitchell Ave.
Cline	500	Maupin Ave.	Staufer	100	Maupin Ave.
Coffey	700	Mitchell Ave.	Stirewalt	600	Maupin Ave.
Cooper	400	Elm St.	Thomas/Jones	700	Wiley Ave.
Curran	200	Mitchell Ave.	Veros	200	Wiley Ave.
Davis	400	Wiley Ave.	Wade	200	Maupin Ave.
Dees	600	Mitchell Ave.	Williams	700	Maupin Ave.
Dunn	600	Mitchell Ave.	Williamson	200	Wiley Ave.
Foster	100	Maupin Ave.	Wilson, G. & C.	500	Maupin Ave.
Franks	1500	1st St.	Young	100	Maupin Ave.
Ganus	100	Heilig Ave.	Ÿ		•
Goodman	700	Mitchell Ave.	2017 Household	Block	Street
Hall	200	Maupin Ave.			
Hodges	600	Maupin Ave.	Allen	700	Maupin Ave.
Hooper	200	Maupin Ave.	Apone	1100	Blair St.
Hoy	500	Maupin Ave.	Black	600	Mitchell Ave.
Hubbard-Pastore	100	Mitchell Ave.	Blackwell	400	Mitchell Ave.
Isenberg	700	Mitchell Ave.	Blumenthal	400	Wiley Ave.
Jordan	500	Mitchell Ave.	Coffey	700	Mitchell Ave.
Kirk	500	Mitchell Ave.	Curran	200	Mitchell Ave.
Labovitz	300	Maupin Ave.	Dunn	600	Mitchell Ave.
Land	500	Maupin Ave.	Foster	100	Maupin Ave.
Lawson	400	Maupin Ave.	Hall	200	Maupin Ave.
Litaker	700	Pinehurst St.	Hodges	600	Maupin Ave.
Lund	500	Mitchell Ave.	Hooper	200	Maupin Ave.
Marchinko	300	Maupin Ave.	Hoy	500	Maupin Ave.
Martin	600	Wiley Ave.	Klusman	100	Maupin Ave.
McCommas	200	Maupin Ave.	Labovitz	300	Maupin Ave.
McSwain/Alexander	500	Mitchell Ave.	Lund	500	Mitchell Ave.
Mean Mug Coffee Co.	1000	S. Fulton St.	Marchinko	300	Maupin Ave.
Miller	700	Mitchell Ave.	McSwain/Alexander	500	Mitchell Ave.
Mize	500	Maupin Ave.	Mize	500	Maupin Ave.
Montgomery	700	Elm St.	Osbourne	400	Maupin Ave.
Moore	400	Wiley Ave.	Palmer	100	Mitchell Ave.
Ohm	400	Wiley Ave.	Palmer/Newton	300	Wiley Ave.
Osbourne	400	Maupin Ave.	Pitner, G.	600	Wiley Ave.
Overholser	500	Wiley Ave.	Pitner, A. & T.	600	Wiley Ave.
Palmer/Newton	300	Wiley Ave.	Porter/Cantrell	200	Maupin Ave.
			Pagadala	500	Hoilia Ava

500

Ragsdale

Heilig Ave.

2016 Continued...

2017 Continued		
Household	Block	Street
Richardson	300	Wiley Ave.
Sheffield/Mee	300	Maupin Ave.
Shelton	400	Mitchell Ave.
Smith	100	Mitchell Ave.
Thomas/Jones	700	Wiley Ave.
Williamson	200	Wiley Ave.



2017 Dues can be dropped off or mailed to 309 Wiley Avenue (see enclosed envelope). \$20 per calendar year, per household. Checks made out to Fulton Heights Neighborhood Association.

Dues are used to pay for newsletters and incidentals related to the various events we put on throughout the year. As always, thanks for all you do to keep our neighborhood great!



Officers:

president

DOTTIE HOY 704-603-8029 dotgeofhoy@gmail.com 510 Maupin Ave.

vice president

THERESA PITNER 704-754-2536 theresapit@hotmail.com 618 Wiley Ave.

<u>secretary</u>

JACKIE CURRAN dffoxmom@aol.com 222 Mitchell Ave.

treasurer

ELLEN KIRK 704-225-3806 ekirk@fibrant.com
500 Mitchell Ave.

board members

MAGGIE BLACKWELL 704-638-0708

maggieblackwell@fibrant.com

422 Mitchell Ave.

RANDY FOSTER 704-798-7098 Pastor, Maupin Ave. Pres. Church

rdfoster@carolina.rr.com

100 Maupin Ave.

GEOFFREY HOY 704-603-8029

dotgeofhoy@gmail.com

510 Maupin Ave.

JAYNE LAND 704-433-6151

513 Maupin Ave.

jayne.land@yahoo.com

RYAN LAWSON 704-639-2995

429 Maupin Ave.

lawsontech@gmail.com

ALISA PALMER 704-630-0337

apnc1@yahoo.com

309 Wiley Ave.

ANDREW PITNER 704-637-3672

apitner2@yahoo.com

618 Wiley Ave.

THERESA PITNER 704-637-3672

theresapit@hotmail.com

618 Wiley Ave.

GEOF WILSON 704-345-7091

gfwilsonv@urbandriftwood.com

518 Maupin Ave.

block captains

for cross streets:

THERESA PITNER 704-754-2536 theresapit@hotmail.com 618 Wiley Ave. (35)

for Heilig Ave 100-300 blocks:

JOHN & LINDA GANUS 704-920-0703 119 Heilig Ave. (37) John.Ganus@gmail.com

for Heilig Ave 400-600 blocks:

BARBARA ELLENBURG 704-640-6480 kellenburg@carolina.rr.com 403 Heiliq Ave. (30)

for Maupin Ave 100 block:

DIANE YOUNG 704-637-6240 117 Maupin Ave. (9)

for Maupin Ave 200 block:

ELIZABETH ANDERSON 704-223-1732 elizabethanderson2000@gmail.com 204 Maupin Ave. (13)

for Maupin Ave 300 block:

SETH & DIANE LABOVITZ 704-636-5977 sethdiane@fibrant.com 303 Maupin Ave. (13)

for Maupin Ave 400 block:

AMBER & RYAN LAWSON 704-639-2995 amberlaws@gmail.com

for Maupin Ave 500 block:

429 Maupin Ave. (13)

ASHLEY DUNHAM 704-636-9315 Ashley.dunham@duke.edu 528 Maupin Ave. (14)

for Maupin Ave 600 block:

HANK NEWMAN 704-633-3204

hnewman@fibrant.com

604 Maupin Ave. (13)

for Maupin Ave 700 block:

SUSAN WILLIAMS 704-267-1734

701 Maupin Ave. (30)

cartgirl49@yahoo.com

for Maupin Ave 800 block:

OPEN (12)

for Fulton St 924-1200:

OPEN (45)

for Mitchell Ave 100-200 blocks:

OPEN (28)

for Mitchell Ave 300 block:

BETSY MOWERY 704-797-9669

321 Mitchell Ave. (13)

for Mitchell Ave 400 block:

GINNY REEVE 704-245-6407 vhreeve@hotmail.com

406 Mitchell Ave. (15)

for Mitchell Ave 500-600 blocks:

SUSANNA/ANDY LUND 336-408-8103

alund1@carolina.rr.com

507 Mitchell Ave. (18)

for Mitchell Ave 700 block:

OPEN (10)

for Mitchell Ave 800 block:

KAY DIXON 704-633-0967 rejoiceKD@fibrant.com 817 Apt. 2D Mitchell Ave. (14)

for Wiley Ave 100-200 blocks:

BOB WILLIAMSON 704-433-0360

blsas@yahoo.com

216 Wiley Ave. (21)

for Wiley Ave 300 block:

MERRY OVERHOLSER 704-550-7385

508 Wiley Ave. (18)

for Wiley Ave 400-600 blocks:

PAMELA MCCLENDON 704-636-3273 outnumbered521me@gmail.com

509 Wiley Ave. (32)

for Wiley Ave 700 block

LINDA JONES 704-212-2164 ljheidi@carolina.rr.com 715 Wiley Ave. (9)

for Elm St 100-200 blocks:

OPEN (18)

for Elm St 300-400 blocks:

ANDREW PITNER 704-637-3672

apitner2@yahoo.com

618 Wiley Ave. (22)

for Elm St 500 block:

CHRISTINE WALLS 704-223-1827

cowalls@yahoo.com

514 Elm St. (15)

for Elm St 600-700 blocks:

KAREN MONTGOMERY 704-633-1309

703 Elm St. (20)

for Lincolnton Rd:

OPEN (35)

for Ridge Ave:

JEFF APPLEWHITE 704-633-6057

eapplewhite@whitleyjordanlaw.com

206 Mitchell Ave. (25)

for 1st, 2nd, 3rd Sts., Mooresville Rd.

OPEN (29)

for 4th St:

SYLVIA WHITE 704-637-7263

1621 4th St. (8)

for Pinehurst/Manor Ave.:

ROY GOODLETT 704-640-3061

RoyGoodlett@bellsouth.net

721 Pinehurst (35)

Numbers in parentheses reflect the number of newsletter copies each block captain receives.) Total Print Copies: 680



Questions? Corrections? Got news for the AVENEWS?

Contact AVENEWS Editor:

SHELLEY PALMER 704-239-5070

103 Mitchell Ave.

shelley.h.palmer@gmail.com